THE PROSPECTOR

VOL. 13 NO.2 CLARK COUNTY NEVADA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY  APRIL 1993

MEMBER Preserving for Posterity
NATIONAL since 1976

GENEALOGICAL \'
SOCIETY

SOCIAL SECURITY(CON) ...
OLDMILITARY NEWSPAPERS.. 3
LOCATINGANAIR FORCERETIREE

ORACTIVE MEMBER....... 3
BRITISH FAMILY (cont) ... 4
QERES 5
CERTHCATES ... 6
TARTAN "THE MYTH,." ... 7
MEMBERHNENTAFEL........ 8
SUFFIXES TOGERMAMIAMES.. 10
LAS VEGASAGEDt 8 ....... 11 LAS VEGAS
EXCHANGESINCE JAN 1993 ... 15
COVPUTERS...... 16
JAVBOREE....... 16
CAENDAR....... 17

PLEA TO AN ANCESTOR . BACK COVER




P.O. Box 1929

CCNGSa non-profit organization, meets on the
third Thursday of each month, Katherine Center,
Reformation Lutheran Church, 6th and St. Louis,

Las Vegas, Nevada, at 7:00 p.m. A business meet-

ing is held, followed by a guest speaker and re-
freshments. Our purpose is to provide instruc-
tion for collecting, preserving and publicizing
genealogical, historical and geographical
materials.

Yearly membership dues are as follows:

Single membership $12.00
Family membership $ 15.00
Life membership $120.00
Life family membership $150.00

Prospector  subscription only $ 7.50

Clark County Nevada Genealogical Society

Las Vegas,
Voice Mail (702) 225-5838

OFFICERS AND CHAIRMAN

PRESIDENT RESEARCH
Robert M. Kennard, Jr Dick Edmonson

Edith Kraemer
VICE PRESIDENT

Mac Pursel EDUCATION
Barbara Cullings
SECRETARY Helen Smith
Patrica Saye-Barcus
PUBLICITY/PROGRAM DIRECTOR
TREASURER Mac Pursel

Catherine Marshall
COMPUTERCOORDINATOR
Robert M. Kennard, Jr

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Linda Robinson McEwen

SALES TABLE
ONE YEAR DIRECTOR
Ruth Sorofman
PARLIAMENTARIAN
Frank Lang

TWOYEAR DIRECTOR

Helen Smith
MEMBERSHIP

THREE YEAR DIRECTOR Catherine Marshall

Bruno Syzdek

HOSPITALITY/REFRESHMENTS
Madonna Doss McCarthy

PROSPECTOREDITOR
Helen Smith

LIBRARY STAFF
Barbara Cullings, Chair
Catherine Marshall
Joyce Morris
Patricia Saye-Barcus
Bruno & Phyllis Syzdek

SUNSHINE DIRECTOR / HISTORIAN
Dolores Dimitt

EDITORIAL STAFF
Barbara Cullings
Robert M. Kennard, Jr
Catherine Marshall

Nevada 89125-1929

The PROSPECTORSs published quarterly in
January, April, July, and October. Copies

are free to members and $1.50 for non-members.
A membership list is included in a special
January issue.

QUERIES are free to CCNGSmembers and $1.00
for non-members. There is a limit of three

queries per issue, per person. Queries must

be resubmitted to reappear. Deadline for
PROSPECTORnaterial is the 15th of the month

prior to the month of issue.

CCNGS



# growing in recognization and mem-
tident | greatly appreciate all the

FOR ALL MEMBERS ATTENDING HOMECOMINGS OR REUNIONS THIS YEAR!

1. Make notes on procedures or organization, communication,
newsletters, direct mailings, etc.

2. Types of Committees: Games, food, History of family,.
scholarships, etc.

3. Place: park, camp, home, etc.

BRING YOUR REPORT TO THE OCTOBER (1993) MEETING. THANKS! HAVE FUN!

BIRTHDAYS ANNIVERSARY
WILLIAM J MEYER 7 APRIL DICK & MARY SWANWICK 22 MAY
BRENT HUNTSMAN 10 APRIL WALTER WALLEY 26 MAY
BOB DeVORN 11 APRIL
FRANK LANG 18 APRIL MICHAEL McGUIRE 12 JUNE
HELEN ANN PADELLFORD 1 MAY ROBERT & ROCHELLE KENNARD JR 3 JULY
JAMES SHAFFER 1 MAY FRANK & KATHLEEN LANG 4 JULY
EDIE KRAEMER 7 MAY LINDA McEWEN 10 JULY
MICHAEL CHARLES McGUIRE 9 MAY WILBUR (BUD) DIMON 16 JULY
PATRICIA GUTHRIE 27 MAY
HAROLD HEATH 7 JUNE
JEAN FREDRICKSEN 12 JUNE
DOROTHY V RUSH 15 JUNE
CARL JARNBERG 25 JUNE
PAMELA L GRAVEN 1JULY

CCNGS-1



For Your
Information

AJEFOTLOTT

[ —

(CONTINUED FROM JANUARY 1993)

Barbara Bennett
Social Security Information

REQUEST FOR EXTRACTS OF PRIOR SSN APPLICATIONS

SSA originally maintained paper files of all applications for original SSN'’s and
applications requesting a change in the record. In the 1970s, these files were
converted to an electronic database. The application forms were microfilmed for
retention and the paper forms destroyed. Current applications are microfilmed; the
paper forms are retained in the Federal Records Center for 5 years and then de-
stroyed.

There are 2 types of SSN application extracts which can be furnished upon request.

(1) The Numident printout is a computer printed record which contains
all the information on the original application form except the
address and signature of the applicant.

(2) A microprint is a print of the microfilmed application form.
Either of these items may be furnished to anyone upon written request
and confirmation of death where this is not detrimental to the estate
and there does not appear to be an unwarranted invasion of privacy of
a living person; i.e., the parents of the deceased who are listed on
the application form. There is no charge for this service.

The microprint will not show the SSN assigned as a result of the application; thus,
the requester will receive both a microprint and a Numident printout when a
microprint is requested. TO REQUEST AN EXTRACT: call your local SSA office and
request form SSA-L997 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER RECORD THIRD PARTY REQUEST FOR EXTRACT
OR PHOTOCOPY.
The form asks for identifying information as follows:

1) SSN, if known

2) full name of the person now used (or last used, for deceased ind)
3) name shown on last social security card

4) the individual's full name at birth

5) the individual's date of birth

6) the place of birth

7) sex

8) full maiden name of the mother

9) full name of the father

The form does not provide a place to indicate which type of extract you want, so
enter the following legend on the form: “Microprint Required, Printout Not Suffi-
cient”. The form also does not include a place to indicate that you are requesting
information on a deceased individual. | would annotate the form with a statement
that the individual is deceased. Attach proof of death, if you can, to expedite

CCNGS-2



the request. Information about the death of an individual has not been maintained on
the Social Security Number records, so your request may be delayed or denied if it
is not obvious that the person is deceased. It will take from 4-8 weeks to receive a
response to your request.

The 9 items above are the same information you would provide if you went to apply

for a social security number or a replacement card. Here's how the SSN system works
(much simplified) - there are 2 major files: the numerical identification file which
contains the information sorted by SSN; and the alphabetical identification file

which is sorted by name. If an SSN is provided, the numerical file will be queried

and the printout compared to the information you provided. If an SSN is unknown, the
name file must be queried. The information you provide is compared to the informa-
tion for each person with that name and a score is assigned based on which informa-
tion matches or doesn’t match, and how closely the information matches. For example,
if the year of birth is within 5 years it will score lower than an exact match but

higher than if they were 10 years apart. Possible SSNs will be identified based on

the score. Someone must look at all the printouts for the possible SSNs to determine
which record if any is the one you requested. The more information you provide, the
more chance you have of getting the information you want. After all, there have been
about 320 million SSNs assigned since Social Security began in 1937. SSA assigns
about 500,000 new numbers each month.

(CONTINUED IN JULY 1993 PROSPECTOR)
OLD MILITARY NEWSPAPERS

Military newspapers become “old news” to the average reader once the publication has
been reviewed. But “old news” carries within it a small piece of history. That
history is available to anyone.

The State Historical Society of Wisconsin is the self-proclaimed central depository
for newspapers of the military services.

What began as a small bookcase in the Wisconsin governor’s office in 1854 now con-
sists of collections numbering more than 2.8 million printed and microform items on
history, genealogy and related topics north of the Rio Grande.

The library provides reference and information services in person, over the tele-

phone and by mail, Anyone interested in contacting the historical society via mail
should address packages to: James P. Danky, Newspapers and Periodicals, 816 State
St., Madison, WI 53706 or call (608) 264-6598.

“ Afterburner,” USAF News for Retired Personnel , Vol. 35, No. 1, January 1993.

LOCATING AN AIR FORCE RETIREE OR ACTIVE MEMBER

The Air Force may not release home or overseas duty addresses, but will forward

a personal letter. Seal your letter in a stamped envelope, enter your return

address (including your retired grade) and send your letter and addressee’s

name, grade and Social Security number or service number in another envelope to
AFMPC/RMIQL, 550 C STREET WEST 48, RANDOLPH AFB TX 78150-4750 . (If addressee’s
SSN/SN is not available, the locator needs his or her most recent Air Force

base assignments/dates, etc., to help research an address.) Only one request

per envelope. For a reply about the status of your letter, provide a stamped

self-addressed envelope. Air Force locator service — free to retirees and

their immediate families — is limited to one address per request.

“ Afterburner " USAF News for Retired Personnel, Vol. 35, No. 1, January 1993.
(Dick Edmonson can provide additional information.)

CCNGS-3



(Continued from January 1993)

FEDERATION OF FAMILY HISTORY SOCIETIES IN ENGLAND AND WALES

(Current as of May 1989)

ENGLAND

Channel Islands Family History Society
Mrs S Payn, PO Box 507, St Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands, UK

Family History Society of Cheshire
Mr P Dewdney, 5 Henbury Rise, Henbury, MacClesfield, Cheshire, SK11 9NW

North Cheshire Family History Society
Mrs R Clarke, 2 Denham Drive, off Ack Lane East, Bramhall, Stockport,
Cheshire, SK7 2AT

Cleveland Family History Society
Mr A Sampson, 1 Oxgang Close, Redcar, Cleveland, TS10 4ND

Cornwall Family History Society
Mr M Martyn, Chimneypots, Sunny Corner, Cusgarne, Truro, Cornwall TR4 8SE

Cumbria Family History Society
Mrs M Russell, 32 Granada Road, Denton, Manchester, M34 2LJ

Derbyshire Family History Society
Mrs P Marples, 15 Elmhurst Road, Forest Town, Mansfield, Notts, NG19 OEV

Devon Family History Society
Mr E Yates, Court Baron, Higher Cheriton, Payhembury, Honiton,
Devon, EX14 0JL

Doncaster Society of Family History
Miss E Whitehouse, 7 Sherburn Close, Skellow, Doncaster, South
Yorkshire, DN6 8LG

Dorset —> See Somerset and Dorset
Durham —> See Northumberland & Durham, and Cleveland

Eastbourne & District (Family Roots) Family History Society
Mrs P Webb, 22 Abbey Road, Eastbourne, Suxxess BN20 8TE

Essex Society of Family History
Mr C Lewis, 48 Walton Road, Frinton-on-Sea, Essex, CO13 0AG

Felixstowe Family History Society
Mr J Brookes, 4 Riby Road, Felixstowe, Suffolk, IP11 7QB

Folkestone and District Family History Society
Mrs P Wire, 100 Orchard Valley, Hythe, Kent, CT21 4EB

Gloucestershire Family History Society
Mrs P Daw, 2 The Lake, Elton, near Newnham, Gloucestershire, GL14 1JQ

Hampshire Genealogical Society
Mr N Thompson, 37 Russell Road, Lee on the Solent, Hants, PO13 9HR

Hastings and Rother Family History Society
Mr S Tomlin, 520 D South View Court, Old London Road, Hastings, East

(Continued in July 1993)

CCNGS-4



CASTO

Would like to know the death date and

place of my great grandfather Aaron

CASTO He was born 6 May 1794, Washing-

ton Co., PA. Died in MO. Married Sarah
MORRISON2 Mar 1826, Knox Co., OH. In

1880 was living with son, Amos, in DeKalb

Co., MO, was rejected for pension of War

of 1812, 7 Feb. 1882. Sarah died in 1888

at the home of her son A. L. CASTQOn St.
Joseph, MO. There was no mention of a
surviving husband. Her obit says she is

buried in Bashor Cemetery, DeKalb Co.,

MO, but there is no grave marker. Will
exchange CASTQnformation.

Catherine CASTO EDMONSQMO004 Oak Tree
Lane, Las Vegas, NV 89108 (702)647-5926.

VERNON, DOLLAR

Need parents of Thomas Jefferson

b. 1861 Arkansas, d. 1902, White County,
Arkansas, m. Martha Jane DOLLARIn 1880,
Searcy, White Co., Arkansas.

Jeannine Charter VERNOMN742 Pamplona
Circle, Las Vegas, NV 89103.

VERNON

TYNER

Would like to correspond with anyone
researching the name TYNER My Reubin
TYNERmarried a fullblood Cherokee woman

in North Carolina or Tennessee. Came to
Arkansas 1819 and in 1828 moved into

Indian Territory near Tahlequah. Will

exchange information.

Jeannine Charter VERNOMN742 Pamplona
Circle, Las Vegas, NV 89103.

RITZENTHALER

Researching  RITZENTHALERfrom Sundhausen,
Bas Rhin, France. Jacques (Jacob) b. 19
Dec 1848 who settled in Reedsberg, WI,
his father Jacques b. 21 Dec 1827,grand-
father Andre b. 27 Feb 1796 and gr-
grandfather Andre b circa 1775 all in
Sundhausen. Spoke German. Will share
information.

Helen L.  SMITH 26 Quail Hollow Dr.
Henderson, NV 89014-2143.

RAGER

Searching for further information on
RAGERrom Kirchberg, Bavaria/Bayern,
Germany. Michael RAGERb. 17 Nov 1879
immigrated to the US 1900, his father

Markus RAGERb. 25 April 1836 and grand-
father Martin RAGER. circa 1800. Will
share information.

Helen L.  SMITH 26 Quail Hollow Dr.
Henderson, NV 89014-2143.

KORPI, LEVANIEMI, JYLHA

Seeking information on Johan Stefanus
KORPI (female) b. 26 Dec 1884 and sister
Serafina  KORPIb. 29 Sept 1886 of Vaasa,
Finland, left to America 1907. Cousin,

Hilda LEVANIEMI or JYLHAD. 23 Oct 1883
also went to America, may have d. 21

June 1913. Relative in Finland waiting

for reply.

Helen L.  SMITH 26 Quail Hollow Drive
Henderson, NV 89014-2143.

GOOD

Searching for Abraham and Rebecca GOOD
parents of Joseph GOOM 1 Jan 1836 c at
Swamp Reform Church, W. Cocolico,

Lancaster Co, PA. Unable to find them

before & after christianing: 19 June

1836. Joseph GOODater m in Clark Co,

IL 1862 and d 1886 in Clark Co, IL.

Galen G.  GOOIMB05 Cherry Lane, Las

Vegas, NV 89104

KOCHER/MOYER

Family Historian searching for family of

Ellen Amanda KOCHER/MOYERLived in
Colorado during the 30’s and 40's.

M. SALISBURY PURSEL4015 W. Arby Ave. Las
Vegas, NV 89118

WOODY

Information on John WOODM in Ash or
Wythe Co., N C to Mira or Morriah (In-

dian?) d in Red Warrior, W VA. Children

were: Jim, Joe, George, and Elizabeth.

M. SALISBURY PURSEL4015 W. Arby Ave. Las
Vegas, NV 89118

CCNGS-5



BLANKENSHIP, JOHNSON
Need information on Martha
1831 VA. Daughter of El
Married Rev. John JOHNSONd Clay Co. W
VA.

M. SALISBURY PURSEL4015 W. Arby Ave.,
Las Vegas, NV 89118

DIMON

Looking for birth location, parents of

AlvaB. DIMONb New York state circa

1823, m Emeline GREENMANM Bloomington,
IL 1845.

Wilbur L. DIMON2272 Cascade St. Las
Vegas, NV 89122

SEELEY, WILSON

Abigail SEELEYDb circa 1822, m James G.
H. WILSONS5 Sep 1844 Carroll Co, OH;
resident of Putnam Co, IL 1850; resident

of Gratiot Co & Eaton Co, MI; parents?

died?

Barbara CULLINGS1728 Kassabian Ave, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89104

TEN EYCK, CULLINGS

Mary/Polly TEN EYCKDb ca. Jan 1798, m
Hugh CULLINGS15 Jan 1816 Cooperstown,
Otsego Co, New York. Resident of town of
Guilderland, Albany Co, NY, town of

Marcy, Oneida Co, NY, and Green Lake Co,
WI. Who were her parents??

Barbara CULLINGS1728 Kassabian Ave, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89104

MILLARD, CULLINGS

Benjamin R. MILLARD m. Elizabeth

ca. 1833. Residents of Hudson, Columbia
Co, NY. Seeking descendants of their
children: Russell, George, Charles, Emma,
Ella, Lenox, Benjamin (?).

Barbara CULLINGS1728 Kassabian Ave, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89104

WANDS, CULLINGS

Simon (Samuel?) WANDS®n. Jannet CULLINGS

ca 1830. Residents of the town of New
Scotland, Albany Co, NY. What happened

to this family? Seeking descendants of

their children: James E., Samuel Jr. b

1835, Thomas b 1840.

Barbara CULLINGS1728 Kassabian Ave, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89104

BLANKENSHIPb
BLANKENSHIP

CULLINGS

Nevada Pioneer Certificate

A framable certificate available to anyone with an ancestor
in Nevada before 31 October 1864. Applications available

from the Clark County NevadaGenealogicaSociety.

Clark County Settler Certificate

A certificate, honoring those hardy folks who made up those
first families of the brand new county of Clark, by their
descendants. If your ancestor settled in Clark County area
before 1n 1 July 1909 write for an application from

CCNGS.

Early Las Vegan Certificate

Did your family come Las Vegas before 16 march 19117 If
so they were an Early Las Vegan. Applications are avail-
able romCCNGS.

NOTE: ALL QUERIES FOR THE JULY
1993 ISSUE OF THE PROSPECTOR
MUST BE RECEIVED BY JUNE 15,
1993. THEY CAN BE SUBMITTED
AT THE JUNE 17th MEETING OR

MAILED TO:
QUERIES
C.C.N.G.S. PROSPECTOR
P.O. BOX 1929

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89125-1929

CCNGS-6



Tartan - “The Myth, The Legend, The Lore And A Few Facts.”

Tartan is from the French word “Tartaine” meaning a particular kind of French
cloth of any color. The Gaelic word is “Breacan,” whose root is “breac” meaning a
“checkered” color. The checkered garment was a common form of dress by the Celtic
people throughout\Europe. At the time of the Romans, Virgil mentions the checked
garment in his “Aeneid.”

The modern Tartan however, has its roots in the 7th century kingdom of Dalriada
when these Scots from Ireland brought with them a shirt or “Leine croich,” and
mantle known as a “Brat.” The brat was unlike anything worn in Europe at the time.

Any real reference to the national dress of Scotland does not take place until
1093, when the Norwegian “Saga of Magnus Barefoot, “tells of the King taking up the
garb of the Hebridean Islands, wearing a short Kyrtles or tunic and upper garments.
When Scots left on a crusade to the Holy lands they were recorded in France
by Guibert of Nogent, in his “De Vita Sua” at the beginning of the 12th century. He
wrote “You might see the Scots, fierce in their own country, unwarlike elsewhere,
barelegged with their shaggy cloaks, a scrip hanging ‘ex humeris’, coming from their
marshy homeland.” The “scrip” is from a greek word meaning a container for a
soldier’s provisions. The first appearance of our “Sporan” no doubt.

By the 16th century the tartan was evolving in the Highlands and set them apart
from the Lowlanders. Those south of the Grampians were considered “civilized,” while
their cousins to the north were “Wild.” Running around in brightly colored garments
with long hair, and no hose or shoes. By the end of the century the Scottish Soldier
is set apart from his Irish cousin’s, as he wore his belt outside their cloaks and
over their loins. These cloaks were the forerunner of the “Plaide” which means
blanket.

They became know first as the “feileadh-mor (big wrap), which evolved into the
feileadh-beag (little kilt). The size of the garment varied somewhat but was about 5
X 14 to 16 feet. To put it on, the garment was folded lengthwise in a series of
pleats on the ground. The individual then lay down on it parallel to the pleats,
gather the material over him and belt it about the waist. The excess material hung
down the back, or was gathered over the shoulder and in bad weather as a protection
over the head.

District tartans seem to have made an appearance just before the 18th century. In
1703, Martin Martin in his “Description of the Western Isles of Scotland” writes:

“The Plaid wore only by men, is made of fine Wool, the
Thread as fine as can be made of that kind; it consists

of divers Colours, and there is a great deal of ingenuity
required in sorting the Colours, so as to be agreeable to
the nicest Fancy. For this reason the Women are of great
pains, first to given an exact Pattern of the Plaid upon a
piece of wood, having the number of every thread of the
stripe upon it, .... Every Isle differs from each other in
their Fancy of making Plaids, as to the Stripes in Breadth
and Colours. This Humour is a different thro the main Land
of the Highlands in-so-far that they who have seen those
Places is able, at the first view of a Man'’s Plaid, to guess
the Place of his Residence.”

In 1746 at Culloden, not only did Prince Charles lose his chance to gain the
British crown, but the Highlanders lost a way of life.
FROM:DAVID MURDOCK (RNVF83A) SUBJECT: SCOTLAND TARTANS
PRODIGY(R) interactive personal service
(Continued July 1993)
CCNGS-7



MEMBER AHNENTAFEL

Prepared by: Jeannine CHARTER VERNON
3742 Pamplona Circle
Las Vegas, NV 89103

1ST GENERATION
1 Helen Jeannine CHARTER-1: b 23 Nov 1933 Skiatook, Tulsa, Oklahoma

2ND GENERATION
2 Clarence Russell CHARTER-2: b 20 Sep 1896 Elgin, Chautauqua, Kansas; m 3 Jul 1926
Sapulpa, Creek, Oklahoma; d 5 Nov 1964 Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma
3 Mary Etta TYNER-: b 21 Dec 1895 Hillside, Washington Co, Indian Territory; d 25
Apr 1981 Tulsa, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma

3RD GENRATION

4 John L. CHARTER-376: b 11 Mar 1860 McDonough Co, lllinois; m 18 Dec 1881; d 3 Oct
1931 Skiatook, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma

5 Alice Loretta MACKEY-377: b 25 Sep 1865 McDonough Co, lllinois; d 12 Dec 1923
Owasso, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma

6 Carter Blackstone TYNER-492: b 17 Oct 1855 Tahlequah, Cherokee Co, Oklahoma; m 26
Feb 1893 Skiatook, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma; d 28 Sep 1923 Skiatook, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma

7 Christiana Helen ELDER-773: b 23 May 1870 Holt Co, Missouri; d 11 Sep 1951
Sperry, Tulsa Co, Oklahoma

A4TH GENERATION
8 Nathan Jackson CHARTER-378: b 7 Nov 1826 Washington Co, Kentucky; m 30 Oct 1851
McDonough Co, lllinois; d 1 Dec 1893 Quitman, Nodaway Co, Missouri

9 Sarah Ray HARDESTY-379: b 22 Feb 1836 McDonough Co, lllinois; d 24 Mar 1876
Nodaway Co, Missouri

10 Robert MACKEY-437: b 1824 Lycoming Co, PA; m 2 Apr 1851 McDonough Co, lllinois; d
1880/1893 Nodaway Co, Missouri

11 Margaret E. HUNGATE-438: b 1836 Washington Co, Kentucky; d 6 Apr 1893 Quitman,
Nodaway Co, Missouri, Green Twsp

12 Louis/Lewis Carter TYNER-774: b 1833 Nr Tahlequah, Cherokee Co, Indian Territory;
d 9 Oct 1896

13 Sallie PARRIS-775: b 1833 GA/Indian Terr; d 1868 Washington Co, Indian Territory

14 Landon Davis ELDER-784: b 1821 Pulaski Co, Kentucky; m 1857/1858; d 7 Oct 1878
Johnson Co, Kansas

15 Susan Mary GREENUP-785: b 15 Feb 1839 McDonough Co, lllinois; d May 1899 Hill
side, Washington Co, Indian Territory

5TH GENERATION

16 Jonathan CHARTER-380: b 5 Sep 1799 Pulaski Co, Kentucky; m 4 Feb 1822 Washington
Co, Kentucky; d 15 Nov 1857 Brandinsville, McDonough Co, lllinois

17 Nancy Ann WARD-381: b 8 Jan 1806 Washington Co, Kentucky; d 26 Jan 1869 lllinois

18 John Henderson HARDESTY-428: b 13 May 1793 Talbot Co, Maryland; m 11 May 1811
Washington Co, Kentucky; d 3 Sep 1875 Blandinsville, McDonough Co, lllinois

19 Elizabeth HUNGATE-429: b 14 Feb 1795 Washington Co, Kentucky; d 17 Aug 1880
McDonough Co, lllinois

20 Joseph MACKEY-439: b 1785 PA; d 1861 McDonough Co, lllinois

21 Susanna-440: b 1788/1789 PA; d 5 Oct 1869 McDonough Co, lllinois

22 William H. HUNGATE-441; b 18 Dec 1799 Washington Co, Kentucky; m 2 Mar 1819
Mercer Co, Kentucky; d 4 Dec 1866 McDonough Co, lllinois

23 Nancy WHITE-442; b 1797 Kentucky; d 19 Jul 1840 McDonough Co, lllinois

24 Nathan TYNER-776: b 1812/1813 Tennessee

CCNGS-8



25 Elizabeth CHILDERS-777: b 1810 Tennessee

26 Moses PARRIS-782: b Abt 1784; d 1863 Indian Territory

27 Mary LANGLEY-783

28 Jesse ELDER-787: b 1788 North Carolina; m 25 Sep 1813 Casey Co, Kentucky; d 16
Sep 1859 Pulaski Co, Kentucky

29 Mary Ellen DAVIS-788: b 1800 Kentucky; d 2 Sep 1875 Oregon, Holt Co, Missouri

30 Thomas Witten GREENUP-792: b 1809 Tennessee; m 23 Dec 1833 Barren Co, Kentucky

31 Elizabeth Anne MAURY-793: b 1815 Kentucky; d 1861/1870

6TH GENERATION

32 John CHARTER-392: b 1770/1775 Prob:Virginia; m Virginia; d Bef 1820 Pulaski Co,
Kentucky

33 Elizabeth “Betsy” LEE-393: b 1770/1780 Goochland Co, Virginia; d 1830/1832
Pulaski Co, Kentucky

34 Nathan WARD Capt.-422: b 12 Apr 1782/1783 MD or SC; m 8 Dec 1801 Washington Co,
Kentucky; d 27 Aug 1848 McDonough Co, lllinois

35 Lucy FOWLER-423: b 13 Sep 1782 Talbot Co, Maryland; d 16 Aug 1864 Hancock Co,
lllinois

36 Charles HARDESTY-430: b 1768 Talbot Co, Maryland; m 6 Jan 1789 Baltimore, Mary
land; d Washington Co, Kentucky

37 Ann FOWLER-431

38 John HUNGATE Col.-433: b 1774 Augusta Co, Virginia; m 12 Nov 1794 Mercer Co,
Kentucky; d 9 Nov 1812/1813 Tatum Springs, Kentucky

39 Mary COFFMAN-434: b Abt 1778

44 same as ahnentafel #38

45 same as ahnentafel #39

48 Reubin TYNER-778: b 1790 NC/TN; m 3 Dec 1811 Roane Co, Tennessee; d 1 Mar 1867

49 Jane (Jennie) CARTER-779: b 1799 NC/TN

52 George PARRIS-661

56 Unknown ELDER-789

60 Thomas GREENUP-797: b 1760/1770 ?Maryland?; m 1795/1796 Virginia; d 1836 enroute
lllinois

61 Catherine MCINTOSH-798: b 12 Mar 1775 ?Rockbridge Co, VA; d 27 Jun 1854 McDonough
Co, lllinois

62 Matthew H. MAURY-794

7TH GENERATION

66 Stephen LEE-394: b 3 Dec 1731 Goochland Co, Virginia; m 3 Nov 1763 Goochland Co,
Virginia; d Dec 1809 Pulaski Co, Kentucky

67 Anna POORE/POOR-395: b Goochland Co, Virginia; d 1810/1820 Pulaski Co, Kentucky

68 Samuel WARD-424: b 1750; d 1824 Washington Co, Kentucky

69 Susannah-425: b 1760; d 1815 Washington Co, Kentucky

70 Thomas FOWLER-426: b Abt 1750 England; d Washington Co, Kentucky

71 Elizabeth-427

74 William FOWLER-432

76 Charles HUNGATE-435: b 1745 Virginia; m 1770 Virginia; d 1828 Kentucky

77 Mollie HALE-436: b Abt 1752; d 1814

78 Samuel COFFMAN-2808: b Abt 1752

96 Dempsey/Demsey TYNER-805: b 4 Aug 1755 Chowan Co, NC; d 13 Oct 1842 Hamilton Co,
Tennessee

97 Obedience-827

98 Nathaniel CARTER-780: b Abt 1757

99 Fullblood CHEROKEE-781

104 Richard PARRIS/PEARCE-1365

112 Peter ELDER-790: b 1740; d 1804 Surry Co, NC

113 Elizabeth-791

CCNGS-9



120 John W. GREENUP-799: b 1740 Prince George Co, Maryland; m 1760 Frederick Co,
Maryland; d 27 Nov 1826 Wayne Co, Kentucky
121 Elizabeth Cecil WITTEN-800: b 17 Jul 1743 Maryland; d 1826

8TH GENERATION

132 John LEE-396: b 1700/1710 Virginia; m 1725/1730; d 2 Oct 1770 Goochland Co,
Virginia

133 Lucy-397: b 1700/1710; d 24 Jul 1771 Goochland Co, VA

134 Thomas POORE/POOR-398: b 1710/1721; d 1 Feb 1788 Goochland Co, Virginia

135 Elizabeth MOSELEY-399

152 William HUNGATE-2809: b 1715

192 William TYNER-1393: d 1778 Northampton Co, NC

193 Elizabeth-1394

196 Nathaniel CARTER-2082: b 27Apr 1717 Killingsworth, Middlesex Co, Connecticut; m
8 Nov 1739 Killingsworth, Connecticut; d 1763 Paupac, Pike Co, PA

197 Sarah BENET-2083: b 4 Mar 1709 Stonington, Connecticut; d 1763 Paypac, Pike Co,
PA

240 John GREENUP-801: b 2 Oct 1707 Prince George Co, Maryland; d 1762/1769 Frederick
Co, Maryland

241 Ann-802: b 1731 Prince George Co, Maryland

9TH GENERATION
268 Thomas POORE/POOR-400: b 1690/1700; d 1754 Goochland Co, Virginia
269 Susannah-401
270 John MOSELEY-405; d Goochland Co, Virginia
384 Nicholas TYNER-1395
392 Robert CARTER-2084: b Bef 1700 Bristol, England; m 1714 Killingsworth, Middlesex
Co, Connecticut
393 Hannah LUCAS-2085
394 Joseph BENET-2086
395 Sarah BEQUISS-2087
480 William GREENUP-803: d 28 Aug 1712
481 Mary-804

10TH GENERATION
536 Thomas POORE/POOR-402: b 30 Oct 1681
540 Arthur MOSELEY-406: b Resided, Henrico Co, Virginia
541 Martha HANCOCK-407

11TH GENERATION
1072 Thomas POORE/POOR-403: b 1660
1073 Elizabeth-404
1080 Arthur MOSELEY-408

12TH GENERATION
2160 William MOSELEY-409: b Resided Lower, Norfolk Co, Virginia
2161 Susannah-410

SUFFIXES TO GERMAN SURNAMES.

Suffixes to German surnames often contain clues to the regional origin of the sur-
names: “bach” from southwest Germany; “burg” from throughout Germany; “haus” from
Westphalia; “ecke” from Hesse and Thuringia; “ingen” from Baden and Wurttenberg;
“inske” from Upper Silesia; “reuth” from Bavaria; and “ski” or “zje” from East
Pomerania.

NW Missouri Genealogical Society Newsletter, Vol. 11, #4, Jul-Aug 1990

CCNGS-10



Deaths Reported in the Las Vegas Age

LasVegas,Nevada
January 1, 1921 through December 31, 1923

This is the eighth in a series of death indexes from the pioneer Las Vegas newspaper,

the Las Vegas Age . Deaths reported from the first edition of the Age on April 7,

1905 through December 31, 1920 appeared in previous issues of the CCNGS Prospector.
The index, prepared by the Nevada State Historical Society,extends through 1933.

We will complete publication of the index in future issues.

The entire index (in Velobinder cover) is available for purchase from the

CCNGS for $12.00, postpaid. Request the “ Las Vegas Age Death Index.”
ABBREVIATIONS

United States

AK Alaska MT Montana

AL Alabama NC North Carolina

AR Arkansas ND North Dakota

AZ Arizona NE Nebraska

CA California NH New Hampshire

CO Colorado NJ New Jersey

CT Connecticut NM New Mexico

DE Delaware NV Nevada

DC District of Columbia NY New York

FL Florida OH Ohio

GA Georgia OK Oklahoma

HI Hawaii OR Oregon

IA lowa PA Pennsylvania

ID Idaho Rl Rhode Island

IL llinois SC South Carolina

IN Indiana SD South Dakota

KS Kansas TN Tennessee

KY Kentucky TX Texas

LA Louisiana UT Utah

MA Massachusetts VA Virginia

MD Maryland VT Vermont

ME Maine WA Washington

MI Michigan WI Wisconsin

MN Minnesota WV  West Virginia

MO Missouri WY Wyoming

MS Mississippi

Other Localities

AUS Austria IRE Ireland
CAN Canada MEX Mexico
ENG England SCO Scotland
FRA France SPA Spain
GER Germany SWE Sweden
HOL Holland SWI Switzerland

CCNGS-11



Deaths Reported in The Las Vegas Age

NAMES, Title

AHLSTROM, Anna, Mrs

ALBRECHT, Joseph G, Mrs

ANDERSON, Ed

ANDERSON, Helen, Mrs
ANDERSON, Mary Annice McWhorter
ARNOLD, William Edward

AVERETT, John Henry, Mrs (Lottie ANGELL) 09/30/1922 6:2
AYALA, Cuca Santa Marcia, Mrs
09/30/1922 6:6

BALL, Mrs

BENTLY, Cora V, Mrs
BEVELTON, John, Mrs
BLEDSOE, Paul L
BLISS, Carolyn
BOGART, Kenneth E
BORSALK, Frank
BOWMAN, Child
BULETTE, H Leslie
BURR, Charles R
CAMPBELL, J D, Dr
CARLIN, George
CLARK, John W
COLLINS, Child
COLTON, Dorma Lillian
COLVIN, Mr

CONNELLY, Harold

CONNELLY, John L
CORNISH, Mrs

CRAWFORD, | S
CROWLEY,CM
CUNNINGHAM, John
CUNNINGTON, Thomas
DEMPSEY, Charles

DOTY, Fay Marvin
DOYLE, Mary, Mrs
EGGLER, George W

EGLINGTON, Frederick Andrew

ENGLISH, Charles, Mrs

FAUST, Charles
FEETHAM, Cora, Mrs
FOSTER, John B
FOWLES, A A, Mrs
FRANCIS, Effa, Miss

GENTRY, Harry

GOLDENSMITH, William Russell

GRAFF, Walter
GRIFFITH, Jane, Mrs
GUITTEREZ, Jose D
GUNN

HAGANS, Ruth Jane, Mrs

HALE, Charles Lyman

01 Jan 1921 — 31 Dec 1923

Issue Of Page/Column Died Other Information

05/13/1922 1:5
04/22/1922 1:6
03/03/1923 1:4
04/01/1922 10:1

05/__/1922 Died “last week” age 82
04/15/1922 Died St Louis MO
02/15/1923 Died Los Angeles CA
03/05/1922 Died Columbus WI age 87
07/07/1923 1:1/2 07/05/1923 Born 01/14/1845 age 78
09/08/1923 1:4 09/07/1923 Born 03/13/1880 Lindsburg KS
died Los Angeles CA age 43
09/27/1922 Died Reno NV
02/02/1922
__ | /1922 Died Akron CO “recently”
05/14/1921 1:6 05/08/1921 Died Los Angeles CA
05/06/1922 2:3 05/02/1922
12/15/1923 1:1 12/14/1923 Age 23
05/14/1921 1:5 05/14/1921 Born 10/__/1919 age 19 months
03/25/1922 6:2 03/24/1922
06/30/1923 6:4 __ /71923 Died Ashland WI “recently”
11/10/1923 1:4 11/04/1923 Age 8
09/24/1921 1:5 09/08/1921 Died Prescott AZ
01/07/1922 5:3 12/28/1921
01/21/1922 1:4 01/08/1922
03/04/1922 2:2 02/26/1922 Age 65
05/21/1921 1:2 05/20/1921 Died Los Angeles CA age 55
06/24/1922 3:3 06/21/1922 Age 3 1/2 months
08/11/1923 1:5 08/04/1923 Age 14
02/12/1921 4:2 02/__/1921 Died “last week,” father of W
H COLVIN
05/28/1921 1:5 05/15/1920 Died Colorado River age 20
drowned
01/07/1922 2:2 12/23/1921 Died near St Thomas NV
09/10/1921 6:1 __ | /1921 Died Napa CA, mother of R M
CORNISH
09/15/1923 1:3 09/07/1923 Died Williams AZ age 71

02/04/1922 1:3

03/31/1923 3:4 03/27/1923
03/03/1923 1:6 02/25/1923
09/03/1921 3:1 08/30/1921

06/30/1923 6:2
cently”
09/03/1921 3:1
07/09/1921 5:6
03/05/1921 6:1
age 74
08/18/1923 1:3 08/13/1923 Born 08/12/1860 Bristol IL
died Burbank CA age 63
03/19/1921 1:3/4  __/_ /1921 Died Salt Lake City UT “re-
cently”
12/29/1923 1:3
07/09/1921 1:2
02/26/1921 1:5

__ | /1923 Died Grand Island NE “re-

08/29/1921 Died age 23
07/04/1921 Died Gallup NM age 68
03/04/1921 Died Goodsprings NV 03/04(?)

12/23/1923
07/06/1921
02/24/1921 Died age 65
06/17/1922 7:3 __ | /1922 Died Waukesha WI “recently”
05/13/1922 1:5 05/12/1922 Died Eagle Valley Lincoln
County NV 5/12(?)
06/24/1921 1:1 05/29/1921 Died St Thomas NV age 67
06/24/1922 1:3 06/17/1922 Died Searchlight NV age 55
04/07/1923 1:3 04/06/1923 Age 45
03/12/1921 1:5 03/05/1921 Died Pasadena CA age 100
10/08/1921 2:2 10/03/1921 Died Sloan NV inquest

02/26/1921 3:1 __/__/1921 Died IL “recently,” father of

F F GUNN
07/14/1923 1:6
06/09/1923 6:4

07/09/1923 Born 09/21/1841 died age 81
06/05/1923

CCNGS-12



Deaths Reported in The Las Vegas Age

NAMES, Title

HAMILTON, Belle, Mrs
HARL, TS

HARMON, Harley A, Mrs

HASEY, Mary, Mrs
HAYCOCK, Samuel

HEADLEY, Anna Mae, Mrs Ross

HEATON, Edgar M
HENNESSEY
HERMISTON, E R, Rev
HOYT, Edwin L
HUDGENS, John

HUSON, Mattie, Mrs

HYDE, Charles P
JANOWICZ, Geo J
JOHNSON, Winnie
JONES, Horace T
JORDAN, G, Mrs

KINNEVAN, Joe
Mrs. Ella WENGERT
KUNZ, Nicholas
LEAVITT, Mary, Mrs
LEAVITT, Newell
LEE, Frank Eglington

LEITH, Robert E
LOFTUS, James
MAHONEY, Michael
MASIA, Miguel
MATTHEWS, Ella May
McCURRAN, Walter
McDERMOTT, ALF
McDONALD, James H
MILLER, Jesse C
MITCHELL, Harry A

MOORE, Mr
MORROW, Willis A
NATIVIDA, Jose

NAY, Jack
NEILSON, Arthur V
O’'LEARY, Mrs

O'NEILL, Larry
OWENS, Charles
PELLAT,RW
PERKINS

PERRY, Mrs
PIERCE, J Harvey
RAINSFORD, B F, Mr

REYES, Jose
REYNOLDS, Jack

01 Jan 1921 — 31 Dec 1923

Issue Of Page/Column Died Other Information

10/15/1921 1:5 10/13/1921 Born 10/03/1892
01/20/1923 1:5 01/15/1923 Died near Las Vegas NV age 40
10/15/1921 1:5 10/13/1921 Born 10/03/1892
04/01/1922 6:1 03/18/1922 Died Columbus WI age 96
12/16/1922 1:2 12/12/1922 12/12(?) inquest
11/25/1922 1:5 10/29/1922 age 32
09/22/1923 1:5 09/11/1923 Born KY 07/04/1860 died IN
08/19/1922 4:1 08/__/1922
10/06/1923 1:2 09/28/1923 Died Modesto CA
09/08/1923 1:3 09/04/1923 Died age 47
12/22/1923 1:4 12/16/1923 Born 12/12/1855 died Search-
light NV age 68
07/23/1921 1:5 07/23/1921 (See also 08/06/1921 6/5,
sister of William E ORR)
09/24/1921 1:5 09/__ /1921 Died San Diego CA
09/08/1923 1:3 09/07/1923 09/07(?)
02/26/1921 1:5 02/19/1921 Died Los Angeles CA age 36
07/23/1921 1:1 07/23/1921 Age 48
06/16/1923 1:2 06/04/1923 Former resident of Crescent
NV
03/19/1921 1:3 03/14/1921 Died last Monday(?) brother of
03/31/1923 2:1/3
02/04/1922 6:2
02/04/1922 6:2 01/31/1922 Died Delta UT
04/16/1921 1:4 04/12/1921 Born 03/03/1907 died Los
Angeles CA age 14
02/03/1923 6:2 01/29/1923 Died age 53
06/23/1923 1:4 06/11/1923 Died Los Angeles CA 6/11(?)
02/19/1921 1:4 02/15/1921 Died age 79
05/07/1921 1:5 05/01/1921 Killed
05/07/1921 1:6 05/02/1921 Died Los Angeles CA
04/14/1923 1:1 04/11/1923 Died age 32

03/26/1923 Died age 57
01/31/1922

06/11/1921 1:3 06/08/1921 Died Overton NV
12/08/1923 1:6 11/26/1923
05/21/1921 1:6 05/16/1921

02/03/1923 1:5
CA
07/07/1923 1:6 06/29/1923
04/01/1922 2:2 4:1  03/26/1922 Died Yermo AZ age 19
06/25/1921 1:1 06/08/1921 Died 06/08(?) accident on LV
& SL railroad
10/08/1921 1:2 10/03/1921 Died age 4
01/20/1923 1:5 01/15/1923 Died near Las Vegas NV age 26
11/18/1922 6:3 11/ /1922 Died Santa Barbara CA “re-
cently”
Bef 7/1921 Died AZ age 66 date unknown
11/24/1923 1:5 11/22/1923 Died age 40
12/02/1922 1:5 12/01/1922 Died Los Angeles CA
06/10/1922 6:2 __ | /1922 Died San Diego CA “recently,”
father of Mrs John A
FREDRICKSON
03/18/1922 3:2 03/14/1922
11/26/1921 6:1 11/19/1921 Died Los Angeles CA
12/17/1921 1:4 12/14/1921 Died Pomona CA father of Mrs
J M ULLOM (see also 12/24/
1921 4:1)
09/03/1921 3:1 08/28/1921 Died Rox NV age 56
09/10/1921 2:1 5:1/4 09/05/1921 Died age 39 inquest

01/31/1923 Died outside of Los Angeles

07/30/1921 1:1

CCNGS-13



Deaths Reported in The Las Vegas Age
01 Jan 1921 — 31 Dec 1923

NAMES, Title

RIDGELY, Minnie Marie
RIGGS, Irving S

RIOS

ROGERS, Emery
RONNOW, Lynne L
ROTH, George

SCHAEFLE, Mary C, Mrs
SCHARLOCK, Emma, Mrs

SCHUYLER, Charles M

SKINNER, Lulu, Mrs
SPRAGUE, William C
SPROULE, R B
STOVE, Dudley

THORPE, Lilli Catherine, Mrs

TOBLER, Harmon, Mrs
TORRES, Esteban
UNDERWOOD, Mrs

VAUGHN, Libbie E, Miss

VENTELEQUI, Candido
VERDUGO, Guadalupe
VILEY, W S

VON TOBEL, Mrs
VORHEES, Van, Mr

WADE, John
WARD, Mr
WEEKS

WELK, Victor Hugo

WENGERT, Al
WERNER, Albert
WHERLE, Marcus
WHITE, Charles M
WHITE, Harsha

WILLIAMS, George A
WILLIAMS, Paul
WILLIAMS, Robert
WILLIAMS, Ruth, Mrs
WIMBER, Elmer
WISNER, John S
WITTWER, J H, Mrs
WOODARD, Infant Boy

YONLE, Daisy M

12/29/1923 1:4

Issue Of Page/Column Died

02/10/1923 6:1
09/15/1923 1:2

12/03/1921 1:4
02/17/1923 1:2
02/18/1922 1:2

week”
06/23/1923 1.5
06/24/1922 3:3

last”
01/14/1922 1:4

Other Information

01/30/1923 Died age 6 months

09/05/1923 Died Salt Lake City UT
12/23/1923

11/27/1921 Died Crescent NV
02/10/1923 Born 02/21/1900
02/__/1922 Died Los Angeles CA “last

06/18/1923 Died Los Angeles CA
06/19/1922 Died Fairbury IL “Monday

01/13/1922 Born 1848 died Huntington

Park CA

09/01/1923 1:5
12/09/1922 1:2
11/11/1922 1:2
09/22/1923 1:6
06/23/1923 1:5
02/03/1923 1:6
09/03/1921 1:6
06/17/1922 2:1
06/09/1923 6:4
11/24/1923 1:5

04/28/1923 1:1/2

03/05/1921 1:6

08/26/1923 Died Russell Ranch NV
__ /1922 Died NY “recently”
11/07/1922 Died age 66
09/20/1923 Died Los Angeles CA age 22
06/__/1923 Died Los Angeles CA
01/__ /1923 Died “early in the week”
08/28/1921 Died age 29 inquest
06/12/1922
06/08/1923 Died age 51
/__11923 Died age 46 “recently”

04/23/1923 Died age 30

02/27/1921 Died Los Angeles CA, brother

of Mrs W S PARK

07/23/1921 4:1

07/__/1921 Died “fore part of week,”

mother of Ed VON TOBEL

11/03/1923 1:3

cently”

02/24/1923 6:4/5
07/07/1923 1:4
07/23/1921 1:2

07/09/1921 1:3

_ /11923 Died Salt Lake City UT “re-

02/18/1923
07/__/1923 Died Morenci Ml “last week”
07/19/1921 Dau of Mrs Van WEEKS

07/04/1921 Born 03/25/1877 died Los

Angeles CA age 44

11/24/1923 1:2
01/20/1923 1:5
11/26/1921 1:4
06/24/1922 1:3

10/06/1923 1:1

11/ /1923 Died Austin MN
01/16/1923

11/22/1921 Died age 55
06/17/1922 Died Searchlight NV

09/21/1923 Born PA 05/23/1850 died Los

Angeles CA age 73

09/22/1923 1:3
01/13/1923 1:5
10/06/1923 1:3/4
09/09/1922 1:4
01/20/1923 1:5
07/01/1922 1:5
05/27/1922 2:3
12/22/1923 4:1

09/17/1923 Born 1842 died Long Beach CA
01/11/1923 Died Sloan NV

09/29/1923 Died Los Angeles CA age 9

08/22/1922 Died near Wetmore KS age 77
01/15/1923 Died near Las Vegas NV age 25
06/28/1922 Died Los Angeles CA age 66

05/21/1922

12/17/1923 Born 12/17/1923, son of Mr

and Mrs J Warren WOODARD

04/08/1922 1:1

__ /11922 Died Los Angeles CA age 47

“recently”

NOTE: ALL ARTICLES TO BE SUBMITTED FOR THE JULY, 1993 ISSUE OF
PROSPECTOR MUST BE RECEIVED BY JUNE 15, 1993. ARTICLES CAN BE SUB-

MITTED ON COMPUTER DISK IN AN ASCIl FORMAT.

MAIL TO:

C.C.N.G.S.

PROSPECTOR
ATTN: EDITOR
P.O. BOX 1929

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89125-1929

CCNGS-14



EXCHANGE NEWSLETTERS RECEIVED BY CCNGS
Since January 1993

NAME CITY/STATE
Anchorage Genealogical Society Anchorage, AK
AlaBenton Genealogical Quarterly Anniston, AL
Natchez Trace Genealogical Society Florence, AL
Newton County Historical Society Jasper, AR

Arizona Genealogical Advisory Board Mesa, AZ
Northern Arizona Genealogical Society Prescott, AZ

Tri State Genealogical Society Bullhead City, AZ
California State Genealogical Alliance Salinas, CA

San Luis Obispo County Genealogical Society Atascadero, CA
Southern California Genealogical Society Burbank, CA
Orange County California Genealogical Society Orange, CA
Contra Costa County Genealogical Society Concord, CA
Yorba Linda Genealogical Society Yorba Linda, CA
Paradise Genealogical Society Paradise, CA
Pursuing Our Italian Names Together Palos Verdes, CA
Livermore-Amador Genealogical Society Livermore, CA
Genealogical Association of Sacramento Sacramento, CA
California Genealogical Society San Francisco, CA
Genealogical Society of Bay County Panama City, FL
East Hillsborough Historical Society Plant City, FL
Indian River Genealogical Society Vero Beach, FL

Old Fort Genealogical Society Ft Madison, 1A
Chichasaw County Genealogical Society New Hampton, 1A
North Central lowa Genealogical Society Mason City, IA
Latah County Genealogical Society Moscow, ID

Fox Valley Genealogical Society Neperville, IL
Whiteside County Genealogists Sterling, IL
Northwest Suburban Council of Genealogists = Mt Prospect, IL
Sullivan County Historical Society Sullivan, IN
Southern Indiana Genealogical Society New Albany, IN
Fulton County Historical Society Rochester, IN
Louisville Genealogical Society Louisville, KY
Southeast Kansas Genealogical Society lola, KS
Crawford County Genealogical Society Pittsburg, KS
Phillips County Genealogical Society Phillipsburg, KS
Topeka Genealogical Society Topeka, KS
Historical Society of Cecil County Elkton, MD
Genealogical Society of Allegany County LaVale, MD
Winona Area Genealogy Roundtable Winona, MN
Audrain County Area Genealogical Society Mexico, MO

Texas County Missouri Genealogical Society = Houston, MO
Dawson County Historical & Genealogical Soc  Glendive, MT

Carolinas Genealogical Society Monroe, NC

Mouse River Loop Genealogical Society Minot, ND
Eastern Nebraska Genealogical Society Fremont, NE
Westchester County Genealogical Society White Plains, NY
Polish Genealogical Society of Western NY Buffalo, NY
Wayne County Historical Society Wooster, OH
Oklahoma Genealogical Society Oklahoma City, OK
Poteau Valley Genealogical Society Poteau, OK
Oregon Genealogical Society Eugene, OR

Blair County Genealogical Society Altoona, PA
Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania Philadelphia, PA
Norfolk Genealogical Society Norfolk, VA

National Genealogical Society Arlington, VA
Virginia Beach Genealogical Society Virginia Beach,VA
Callam County Genealogical Society Port Angeles, WA
Milwaukee County Genealogical Society Milwaukee, WI
Boone County Genealogical Society Madison, WV

CCNGS-15



UNDERSTANDING COMPUTER TERMS

PART 1

BIOS - Basic |Input Qutput Services.
Software included with the PC that exists

in ROMAIso called ROM-BIOS. The BIOS
provides an interface with the hardware.

BIOS is often revised with new hardware.

BOOT- The process of starting up the PC

and loading DOS Once DOS loads, the
AUTOEXEC.BAT file, if there is one, runs.

To reboot a PC, press the CTRL ALT and
DEL keys together.

CENTRONICS Parallel connection. Used to
refer to the parallel printer connector
on the printer or cable.

CGA- Color Graphics Adapter. The card
that plugs into a personal computer bus

to give it graphics capability. Often

used to mean both the adapter and monitor
together.

CONVENTIONAL MEMORYThis is the stan-
dard of random-access memory ( RAM.

CPU- Central  Processing  Unit. The micro-
processor chip in a PC. IBM and compat-

ible PCs have an Intel (or compatible)

8088, 20286, 80386, 80486, etc. Apple
Macintosh PCs use a Motorola 68000 or

68030 microprocessor.

DB25 - A 25-pin connector.

DEVICE DRIVER - Software that is in-
stalled using the DOSconfig.sys file.
This is usually a mouse driver or memory
manager.

(continued in JULY)

THE
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC,

24th Annual
JAMBOREE

at the
Exhibition Building
The Pasadena Center
300 E. Green Street
Pasadena, California

MAY 1 &2, 1993

Southern California
Genealogical Society, Inc.
122 S. San Fernando Blvd.

P.O. Box 4377
Burbank, California 91503
(818) 843-7247

CCNGS-16



1993-1994

CALENDAR OF EVENTS

20 10:00am OOMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP
25 Thanksgiving CCNGS-17

—— April 1993 ——— April October 1993
S M T WTF S S M T WT F 8
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 4 Daylight Savings--set ahead I hour 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
11 12 13 14 16 16 17 Palm Sunday 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 28
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 6 Passover 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
25 268 27 28 28 30 9 Good Friday a1
11 Easter
15 Dick Edmondson "How to Publish®
7:00pm CCNGS Maeeting
—————May 1993 ———— 17 10:00am COMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP November 1993 ——
S M T W T F S May S M T W T F 8
234587; 9 Mother’s Day R S
. 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
sl e us 15 Armed Forces Day 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
16 1 ! 21 22 10:00am COMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP o1 22 23 24 25 28 27
B 24 5 2627 28 29 20 Joan Dimitt D.A.R
30 31 plyay . 28 29 %0
7:00pm CCNGS Meeting
31 Memorial Day (Observed)
June
———June 1993 December 1993 ——
S M T WTF s 14 Flag Day ) S M T WTF S
1 2 3 4 5 17 7.'00pm CCNGS Meeflng 1 2 3 4
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Fathor's Day 12 13 14 156 16 17 18
20 21 2 23 24 25 26 21 Summer begins 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
27 28 29 30 July 26 27 28 29 30 31
1 Dominion Day (Canade)
4 Independence Day
— July 1993 ——— 16 7:00pm CCNGS Meeting January 1994
S M T W T F s 17 10:00am OOMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP S M T W T F s
1.2 3 August !
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 g_ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 19 7:00pm CCNGSMoetmg 12 :(7’ :; }g ;g ;‘; g
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 21 10:00am COMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP 20 24 25 26 o7 98 o8
25 26 27 28 20 30 31 September 30 31
6 Labor Day
16 Rosh Hashanah
| August 1993 7:00pm CCNGS Meeting February 1994
S M T W T F S 18 10:00am OOMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP S M T W T F s
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 22 Auvtumn begine 1 2 3 4 5
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 25 Yom Kippur 6§ 7 8 9 10 11 12
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 October 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
2 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
29 30 31 11 Columbus Day (Observed) 27 28
16 10:00am COMPUTERS & GENEALOGY WORKSHOP
21 Family Reunion Reports
7:00pm CCNGS Meeting
—— September 1993 —— 31 Daylight Savings--sct back 1 hour March 1994
S M TWTF s Hallowsen S M TWTF s
1 2 3 4 November 1 2 3 4 5
5 6 7 8 9 10 1 - 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 2 Election Day 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 11 Veterans Day ) 20 21 2 23 24 25 26
26 27 28 20 30 18 7:00pm CCNGS Meeting 27 28 29 30 31




A

AHLSTROM 12
ALBRECHT 12
ANDERSON 12
ARNOLD 12
AVERETT 12
AYALA 12

B

BALL 12
BARCUS CCNGS
BENET 10
BENNETT 2
BENTLY 12
BEQUISS 10
BEVELTON 12
BLANKENSHIP 6
BLEDSOE 12
BLISS 12
BOGART 12
BORSALK 12
BOWMAN 12
BROOKES 4
BULETTE 12
BURR 12

C

CAMPBELL 12
CARLIN 12
CARTER 9, 10
CASTO 5
CHARTER 8, 9
CHEROKEE 9
CHILDERS 9
CHRANE BACK
CLARK 12
CLARKE 4
COFFMAN 9
COLLINS 12
COLTON 12
COLVIN 12
CONNELLY 12
CORNISH 12
CRAWFORD 12
CROWLEY 12
CULLINGS 6, CCNGS
CUNNINGHAM 12
CUNNINGTON 12

D

DANKY 3
DAVIS 9

SURNAME INDEX

THE PROSPECTOR

VOL. 13 NO. 2, APRIL 1993

DAW 4
DEMPSEY 12
DeVORN 1
DEWDNEY 4
DIMITT CCNGS
DIMON 1, 6
DOLLAR 5
DOTY 12
DOYLE 12

E

EDMONSON 3, 5, CCNGS

EGGLER 12
EGLINGTON 12
ELDER 8, 9
ENGLISH 12

F

FAUST 12
FEETHAM 12
FOSTER 12
FOWLER 9
FOWLES 12
FRANCIS 12
FREDRICKSEN 1

G

GENTRY 12
GOLDENSMITH 12
GOOD 5

GRAFF 12
GRAVEN 1
GREENMAN 6
GREENUP 8, 9, 10
GRIFFITH 12
GUITTEREZ 12
GUNN 12
GUTHRIE 1

H

HAGANS 12
HALE 9, 12
HAMILTON 13
HANCOCK 10
HARDESTY 8, 9
HARL 13
HARMON 13
HASEY 13
HAYCOCK 13
HEADLEY 13
HEATH 1
HEATON 13

HENNESSEY 13
HERMISTON 13
HOYT 13
HUDGENS 13
HUNGATE 8, 9, 10
HUNTSMAN 1
HUSON 13

HYDE 13

J

JANOWICZ 13
JARNBERG 1
JOHNSON 6, 13
JONES 13
JORDAN 13
JYLHA 5

K

KENNARD 1,CCNGS
KINNEVAN 13
KOCHER 5

KORPI 5
KRAEMER CCNGS
KUNZ 13

L

LANG 1, CCNGS
LANGLEY 9
LEAVITT 13
LEE 9, 10, 13
LEITH 13
LEVANIEMI 5
LEWIS 4
LOFTUS 13
LUCAS 10

M

MACKEY 8
MAHONEY 13
MARPLES 4
MARSHALL CCNGS
MARTYN 4
MASIA 13
MATTHEWS 13
MAURY 9
McCARTHY CCNGS
McCURRAN 13
McDERMOTT 13
McDONALD 13
McEWEN 1,CCNGS
McGUIRE 1
MCINTOSH 9

MEYER 1
MILLARD 6
MILLER 13
MITCHELL 13
MOORE 13
MORRIS CCNGS
MORRISON 5
MORROW 13
MOSELEY 10
MOYER 5
MURDOCK 7

N

NATIVIDA 13
NAY 13
NEILSON 13

O

O’LEARY 13
O'NEILL 13
OWENS 13

P

PADELLFORD 1
PARRIS 8, 9
PAYN 4
PEARCE 9
PELLAT 13
PERKINS 13
PERRY 13
PIERCE 13
POOR 9, 10
POORE 9, 10
PURSEL 5, 6, CCNGS

R

RAGER 5
RAINSFORD 13
REYES 13
REYNOLDS 13
RIDGELY 14
RIGGS 14
RIOS 14
RITZENTHALER 5
ROGERS 14
RONNOW 14
ROTH 14
RUSH 1
RUSSELL 4

S
SALISBURY 5, 6



SURNAME INDEX

THE PROSPECTOR

VOL. 13 NO. 2, APRIL 1993

SAMPSON 4 WIMBER 14
SAYE CCNGS WIRE 4
SCHAEFLE 14 WISNER 14
SCHARLOCK 14 WITTEN 10
SCHUYLER 14 WITTWER 14
SEELEY 6 WOODARD 14
SHAFFER 1 WOODY 5
SKINNER 14

SMITH 5, CCNGS Y
SOROFMANCCNGS VATES 4
SPRAGUE 14 VONLE 14
SPROULE 14

STOVE 14

SWANWICK 1

SYZDEK CCNGS

T

TENEYCK 6
THOMPSON 4
THORPE 14
TOBLER 14
TOMLIN 4
TORRES 14
TYNER 5, 8, 9, 10

U
UNDERWOOD 14
Vv

VAUGHN 14
VENTELEQUI 14
VERDUGO 14
VERNON 5, 8
VILEY 14

VON TOBEL 14
VORHEES 14

w

WADE 14
WALLEY 1
WANDS 6
WARD 8, 9, 14
WEBB 4
WEEKS 14
WELK 14
WENGERT 13, 14
WERNER 14
WHERLE 14
WHITE 8, 14
WHITEHOUSE 4
WILLIAMS 14
WILSON 6




FROM: DONNA CHRANE (TCPHS87E - PRODIGY)
SUBJECT: GENEALOGY FUNNIES?

PLEA TO AN ANCESTOR

Ancestor!  Ancestor, Oh, why be elusive?

When all that | seek is of you proof conclusive?

Your birth date, the place, the time of your passing.

Your wedding, with whom? That's all | am asking.

| spy and | pry into family tradiition.

Old letters | read - they're in awful condition!

Court records were burned in “The War” (as you know).
To graveyards in brambles and briars | oft’ go.

So, somewhere and somehow, I'll find you one day,
With “preponderance of evidence”, as we like to say.
Then, Eureka! Rejoice! Il wiite me a book!

I'l cite all my sources, be you gentle or crook.

So help me, do please; neither shy nor coy be.

If you were where twould help, I'd send an S.AS.E.

C.C.N.G.S.

P.O. Box 1929

Las Vegas, Nevada
89125-1929

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED




